

No. 20-3289

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Nicholas K. Meriwether,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Trustees of Shawnee State University—FRANCESCA HARTOP, JOSEPH WATSON, SCOTT WILLIAMS, DAVID FURBEE, SONDRASHASH, ROBERT HOWARTH, GEORGE WHITE, AND WALLACE EDWARDS—in their official capacities; JEFFREY A. BAUER, in his official capacity; ROBERTA MILLIKEN, in her official capacity; JENNIFER PAULEY, in her official capacity; TENA PIERCE, in her official capacity; DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER, in his official capacity; and MALONDA JOHNSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:18-cv-00753-SJD
The Honorable Susan J. Dlott

**Dr. Nicholas K. Meriwether's Answer
in Opposition to Petition for Rehearing En Banc**

David A. Cortman
Travis C. Barham
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road N.E.,
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Telephone: (770) 339-0774

Thomas W. Kidd, Jr.
Kidd & Urling, LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
Telephone: (513) 733-3080

Kristen K. Waggoner
John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 1st Street, NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Tyson C. Langhofer
Alliance Defending Freedom
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250
Ashburn, Virginia 20147
Telephone: (480) 388-8205

Attorneys for Appellant

FRAP 35(B) COUNTER-STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 35(B) COUNTER-STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel decision does not conflict with <i>Garcetti</i> , <i>Evans-Marshall</i> , or <i>Johnson-Kurek</i>	4
II. The panel decision does not conflict with <i>Savage</i> or <i>Parate</i>	6
III. The panel’s “public concern” holding is consistent with <i>Janus</i>	8
IV. The panel’s <i>Pickering</i> analysis was correct.	10
V. The panel’s Free Exercise holding is consistent with <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	11
VI. No one questions the distress transgender youth experience, but doctors and scientists hotly debate its causes and treatments.	13
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	17
RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Village School District</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	i, 4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	i, 2, 4, 6
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....	i, 2, 4, 10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	10
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 8
<i>Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi</i> , 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005).....	i, 5
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) (“SlipOp”).....	passim

Mitts v. Bagley,
626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) 17

Parate v. Isibor,
868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)i, 6

Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 3, 10

Savage v. Gee,
665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012)i, 6

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 11

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) 10

20 U.S.C. §1686 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amaya Perez-Brumer, *Individual- and Structural-Level Risk Factors for Suicide Attempts among Transgender Adults*, 41(3) BEHAV. MED. 164 (2015) 15

American Psychological Association, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 AM. PSYCH. 832 (2015) 15, 16

Cecilia Dhejne, et al., *Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden*, 6(2) PLOS ONE 5 tbl.2 (2011), <https://bit.ly/35x3geE> 16

Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (2016), <https://go.cms.gov/35FaL39> 16

Ellen Bara Stolzenberg & Bryce Hughes, *The Experiences of Incoming Transgender College Students: New Data on Gender Identity*, LIBERAL EDUC. (Spring 2017) 14

James M. Cantor, *Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents: Fact-Checking of AAP Policy*, J. SEX. & MARITAL THERAPY (2020), <https://bit.ly/35wmXDd> 17

Jamie M. Grant, *et al.*, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011) 13

Jody Herman, *et al.*, *Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults* (2014) 14, 15

Jonathan Shaw, *Campus Survey: Sexual Assault, Harassment Remain Serious Problems*, HARV. MAG. (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3x8IcXj> 14

L. Edwards-Leeper, *et al.*, *Psychological Profile of the First Sample of Transgender Youth Presenting for Medical Intervention in a U.S. Pediatric Gender Clinic*, 4(3) PSYCHOL. OF SEX. ORIENTATION & GENDER DIVERSITY 374 (2017) 15

Maren Greathouse, *et al.*, *Queer-Spectrum and Trans-Spectrum Student Experiences in American Higher Education* (2018) 14

Michael Biggs, *Suicide by Trans-Identified Children in England and Wales*, TRANSGENDER TREND (Oct. 9, 2018), <https://bit.ly/35uavnh> 15

National Institute for Health & Care Excellence, *Evidence Review: Gonadotrophin Releasing Hormone Analogues for Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria* (2020), <https://bit.ly/2SREJ10> 16

Richard Bränström, *et al.*, *Correction to Bränström and Pachankis*, 177 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 734 (2020), <https://bit.ly/2SKLJMZ> 16

Sandy E. James, *et al.*, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016) 13

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. §106.33 11

34 C.F.R. §106.37(c) 10
